Minnesota law.
14. For physical training, available for the year ending June 30, 1935.....

3,700.00

- Sec. 8. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—The unexpended balances on hand June 30, 1933, in the several appropriations hereinbefore named are hereby reappropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934, and June 30, 1935, and where an appropriation is made in this Act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation; provided that if an appropriation has heretofore been made for a specific purpose and the object for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished, the unexpended balance in such appropriation shall not be hereby reappropriated, except as hereinbefore provided.
- Sec. 9. 'Salaries reduced.—The appropriations herein made in Sections 6 and 7 have been made on the basis of salary reductions of twenty per cent (20%) on any and all salaries and wages exceeding the sum of \$1200 per annum, no salary, however, to be reduced below the sum of \$1200 per annum. The reductions herein prescribed are to be construed as an emergency provision, applicable only to the years ending June 30, 1934 and June 30, 1935.

The State Teachers' College Board and the Department of Education are hereby given authority to reduce salaries covered by appropriations in Sections 6 and 7, respectively, as nearly as may be upon an equitable basis and in any manner that they deem best, having regard to the circumstances and experience of the employee involved. Such authority to reduce salaries shall apply to all positions and to all salaries, whether fixed by law or otherwise, and whether such salaries are paid from state appropriations, fees, special funds or otherwise, hereby suspending and repealing all laws in conflict with this section.

All such reductions in salary shall be approved by the Commission of Administration and Finance, and are subject to the provisions of Chapter 426, Laws 1925.

Sec. 10. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1933.

CHAPTER 436—H. F. No. 1962

An act relating to determination of land use, and to the organization, powers and duties of the agencies of the state government concerned therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Land use committee formed.—There is hereby created a Land Use Committee composed of the Governor, the Chairman of the Conservation Commission, the Commissioner of Conservation, the Commissioner of Agriculture, the Commissioner of Education, the Commissioner of Highways, and the Chairman of the Tax Commission. The members of said committee shall serve without pay. Said Land Use Committee shall meet at the office of the Conservation Commission as often as may be necessary, upon call of the Governor who shall be chairman of said committee exofficio. The Chairman of the Conservation Commission shall be vice-chairman of said committee, and the Commissioner of Conservation shall be and act as the executive secretary of said committee.
- Sec. 2. Land classification committee in certain counties.— In each county of the state having 25 per cent or more of its land area delinquent for non-payment of taxes, or where 25 per cent or more of its land area is owned by the state and/or the United States, there shall be a Committee of Land Classification composed of the County Auditor, the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners, the County Treasurer, the County Surveyor, and the County Superintendent of Schools. The Chairman of the County Board of Commissioners shall be chairman of said-County Land Classification Committee. In any such county having a county agricultural agent, such agent shall meet and advise with said committee. Said committee shall meet at the offices of the County Auditor as often as may be necessary upon call of the County Auditor.
- Duties and powers.—It shall be the duty of said Land Use Committee to classify all public and private lands in the state with reference to the use to which such lands are adapted, but principally as to adaptability to present known uses such as agriculture and forestry. Such classification shall be based upon a consideration of the known physical and economic factors affecting the use of the land. The Land Use Committee shall consult with private, state, and federal agencies concerned with land use, and . may appoint such advisory committees as it may deem necessary and advisable, made up of residents of the state concerned with and interested in land use, such advisory committees to serve without · pay, at the pleasure of the Land Use Committee and to consider and report upon such land use problems as may be submitted by the Land Use Committee. The work of the Land Use Committee shall first be done in the counties having Land Classification Committees. The Land Use Committee shall consult, advise with and

co-operate with the Land Classification Committee in each county in obtaining and considering the facts upon which to determine its land classification; the Land Classification Committee in each county shall consult, advise with and co-operate with the Land Use Committee in like manner, but the determination of the Land Classification Committee shall be final.

- Sec. 4. Lands to be classified.—Upon the basis of all of the facts concerning land use now obtainable and in the manner herein provided, the Land Use Committee shall make and determine a temporary land classification of land areas with reference to the known uses to which such areas are adapted or adaptable. Such classification shall be adopted by a majority vote of said committee and recorded in its minutes. A certified copy of such temporary classification, together with a brief statement of the reasons therefor shall be recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds in the county or counties in which the lands classified are located. No fees shall be paid for such recording. When such temporary classification has been adopted by the committee, none of the lands classified as non-agricultural shall thereafter be sold or leased by the state for agricultural purposes.
- Sec. 5. Shall report to state legislature.—The Land Use Committee shall report the results of its land classification to the State Legislature with such recommendations as it may deem advisable.

Approved April 22, 1933.

CHAPTER 437-H. F. No. 1818

An act to legalize foreclosure sales heretofore made and the records of mortgage foreclosure proceedings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mortgage foreclosures legalized.—Every mortgage foreclosure sale by advertisement heretofore made in this state, under power of sale in the usual form contained in any mortgage duly executed and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds or registered with the Registrar of titles of the proper county of this state, together with a record of such foreclosure sale, is hereby legalized and made valid and effective to all intents and purposes, as against either or all of the following objections, viz: